TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Polyester Fibers, LLC		10/21/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent
Street Address:	One Piedmont Town Center
Internal Address:	4720 Piedmont Row Drive, Suite 300
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28210
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3571354	ECOSNOW
Registration Number:	3240290	SNOWCAP
Registration Number:	3131668	
Registration Number:	3436554	CUMUPEEL
Registration Number:	2987075	POLYBOARD
Registration Number:	3025581	FIBERLOFT
Registration Number:	3033603	CREAM ROSE
Registration Number:	3043699	WHITE ROSE
Registration Number:	2871160	ORIGINAL BUFFALO GRASS
Registration Number:	2871158	ORIGINAL BUFFALO SNOW
Registration Number:	2871157	ORIGINAL BUFFALO HAY
Registration Number:	2918511	SNOW FLAKES
Registration Number:	2685756	BLIZZARD BLANKET
	11	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004649 FRAME: 0511 900205691

Registration Number:	2882254	ORIGINAL BUFFALO GRASS
Registration Number:	2715177	HAY-LITES
Registration Number:	2609686	HI-LITES
Registration Number:	2715150	BUFFALO HAY
Registration Number:	2715149	HALLOWEEN HAY
Registration Number:	2421488	FROSTY SNOW
Registration Number:	2107497	SNOW COVER
Registration Number:	2142396	BUFFALO SNOW
Registration Number:	1873993	SNOW DRIFT
Registration Number:	1908637	SNOW-TEX
Registration Number:	1862556	SUPER FLUFF!
Registration Number:	1865828	SNOW COVER BLANKET
Registration Number:	1786793	LANTUCK
Registration Number:	1718226	THERMA-PUFF
Registration Number:	1560941	BUFFALO SNOW
Registration Number:	1508177	CUMUSLICK
Registration Number:	1456553	CUMUFLEX
Registration Number:	1394087	SOFT HEART
Registration Number:	1401254	QUILT-LIGHT
Registration Number:	1271794	CUMULUS
Registration Number:	1259066	B B SATIN STAR
Registration Number:	1207283	COMFORTLOFT
Registration Number:	1136227	MOUNTAIN MIST
Registration Number:	1088780	NOVA-BOND
Registration Number:	1058456	PILLOWLOFT
Registration Number:	0530325	SPARKL-TEX
Registration Number:	0150127	MOUNTAIN MIST

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)416-8328 **Phone**: 9192868041

Email: pto_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive
Address Line 2: Suite 500

TRADEMARK REEL: 004649 FRAME: 0512

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	031558.202 JES	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Slaughter	
Signature:	/John E. Slaughter/	
Date:	10/27/2011	
Total Attachments: 4 source=NGSI-T#page1.tif source=NGSI-T#page2.tif source=NGSI-T#page3.tif source=NGSI-T#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004649 FRAME: 0513

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement dated as of October 21, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among the undersigned (the "Grantor"), the financial institutions parties thereto as the lenders (the "Lenders"), and PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent (the "Agent"), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks and trademark applications shown below to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement):

TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark No.</u> <u>Description of Trademark Item</u> <u>Date of Trademark</u>

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

CHAR1\1235479v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004649 FRAME: 0514

The Grantor and the Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Acknowledged and Accepted:

Name: Title:

Very truly yours, POLYESTER FIBERS, LLC, as Grantor Davio avanso Name: Title: Chainnan PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

The Grantor and the Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Acknowledged and Accepted:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: D. Allison Rivera
Title: VP

Schedule 1

Polyester Fibers, LLC (Delaware Limited Liability Company)

U.S. Trademarks

Registered Marks

Mark Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
ECOSNOW	3571354	2/10/09
SNOWCAP	3240290	5/8/07
Design Only	3131668	8/22/06
CUMUPEEL	3436554	5/27/08
POLYBOARD	2987075	8/23/05
FIBERLOFT	3025581	12/13/05
CREAM ROSE	3033603	12/27/05
WHITE ROSE	3043699	1/17/06
ORIGINAL BUFFALO GRASS and Design	2871160	8/10/04
ORIGINAL BUFFALO SNOW and Design	2871158	8/10/04
ORIGINAL BUFFALO HAY and Design	2871157	8/10/04
SNOW FLAKES	2918511	1/18/05
BLIZZARD BLANKET	2685756	2/11/03
ORIGINAL BUFFALO GRASS	2882254	9/7/04
HAY-LITES	2715177	5/13/03
HI-LITES	2609686	8/20/02
BUFFALO HAY	2715150	5/13/03
HALLOWEEN HAY	2715149	5/13/03
FROSTY SNOW	2421488	1/16/01
SNOW COVER	2107497	10/21/97
BUFFALO SNOW	2142396	3/10/98
SNOW DRIFT	1873993	1/17/95
SNOW-TEX	1908637	8/1/95
SUPER FLUFF!	1862556	11/15/94
SNOW COVER BLANKET	1865828	12/6/94
LANTUCK	1786793	8/10/93
THERMA-PUFF	1718226	9/22/92
BUFFALO SNOW	1560941	10/17/89
CUMUSLICK	1508177	10/11/88
CUMUFLEX	1456553	9/8/87
SOFT HEART	1394087	5/20/86
QUILT-LIGHT	1401254	7/15/86
CUMULUS	1271794	3/27/84
B B SATIN STAR	1259066	11/29/83
COMFORTLOFT	1207283	9/7/82
MOUNTAIN MIST	1136227	5/27/80
NOVA-BOND	1088780	4/4/78
PILLOWLOFT	1058456	2/8/77
SPARKL-TEX	530325	9/5/50
MOUNTAIN MIST	150127	12/27/21

CHAR1\1235479v2

RECORDED: 10/27/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004649 FRAME: 0517